RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR NOTICE AND HEARING REGARDING DISCONTINUANCE AND VACATION OF A PORTION OF AN ALLEY LOCATED IN THE SECOND ADDITION TO THE VILLAGE OF DORCHESTER, **CLARK COUNTY, WISCONSIN**

RESOLUTION NO. 175

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Village Board of the Village of Dorchester, Clark County, Wisconsin, as follows:

1. That the Notice of Hearing, a copy of which is attached hereto, for the discontinuance and vacation of a portion of an alley located in the Second Addition to the Village of Dorchester, Clark County, Wisconsin, be published in the Tribune Phonograph, as a Class 3 notice, pursuant to Chapter 985, of the Wisconsin Statutes.

2. That a hearing for said discontinuance and vacation be scheduled before the Village Board of the Village of Dorchester, on July 1, 1992, at 7:30 p.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, in the Village Hall of the Village of Dorchester.

3. That in addition to the publication of such notice, a copy of said notice shall be personally served or mailed through the United States Postal Service, by certified mail, return receipt requested, at least 30 days before such hearing, to the owners of all of the frontage of the lots and lands abutting upon the portion of the alley sought to be discontinued and vacated.

Adopted by the Village Board of Dorchester, Clark County, Wisconsin, this 6th day of May, 1992.

By: <u>Faurence Ehlern</u> Laurence Ehlers, President

Attest: July Lolechi

Judy Robida, Cler

RUSSELL & TLUSTY

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Village Board of the Village of Dorchester, Clark County, Wisconsin, will hold a hearing on July 1, 1992, at 7:30 p.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, in the Village Hall of the Village of Dorchester, upon the resolution herein described and will act upon said resolution at said time and place. Said resolution was introduced at the village board meeting of the Village of Dorchester, Clark County, Wisconsin, on May 6, 1992, and proposes the discontinuance and vacation of a portion of an alley located in the Second Addition to the Village of Dorchester, Clark County, Wisconsin, more particularly described as follows:

> Commencing at the southwest corner of Lot Eight (8), Block Fourteen (14), of the Second Addition of Dorchester, the point of beginning; thence southerly, approximately 16', to the northwest corner of Lot Nine (9), Block Fourteen (14), of the Second Addition of Dorchester; thence in a southeasterly direction along the northerly line of said Lot Nine (9), approximately 223.82 feet to the northeast corner of said Lot Nine (9); thence northeasterly, perpendicular to the northerly line of said Lot Nine (9), approximately 16', to the southerly line of Lot Four (4) of Block Fourteen (14), of the Second Addition of Dorchester; thence northwesterly along the southerly line of Lots Four (4), Five (5), Six (6), Seven (7), and Eight (8) of Block Fourteen (14) of the Second Addition of Dorchester to the point of beginning.

Public comments regarding such resolution will be heard at said hearing.

Dated at Dorchester, Clark County, Wisconsin this 6th day of May, 1992.

Judy Robida, Village Clerk Village of Dorchester Clark County, Wisconsin

RUSSELL & TLUSTY